
2018-2019 SPECIAL CATEGORY  

HISTORIC PRESERVATION GRANTS 

Ranked List of Applications 
Rank Name & Project County Request Cumulative 

Total 

1 Vizcaya Museum and Gardens 
Restoration of Vizcaya’s Main House Roof System 

Miami-Dade $500,000 $500,000 

2 Miami Dade College 
Remodeling, Renovation, and Selective Restoration and 
Preservation of the National Historic David W. Dyer U.S. 
Courthouse Building – Courtyard Project 

Miami-Dade $500,000 $1,000,000 

3 West Palm Beach Community Redevelopment Agency 
Historic Sunset Lounge Stabilization and Rehabilitation, 
Phase II 

Palm Beach $500,000 $1,500,000 

4 Henry Nehrling Society, Inc. dba Nehrling Gardens 
Nehrling Gardens Historic Structures Exterior Repairs 
and Painting 

Orange $56,500 $1,556,500 

5 Town of Lake Park 
Restoration of Town Hall Mirror Ballroom French Doors 

Palm Beach $56,600 $1,613,100 

6 The Rector, Warden and Vestrymen at St. John's Church 
at Tallahassee 
St. John's Episcopal Roof, Masonry & Windows Repairs 

Leon $484,183 $2,097,283 

7 Port Theatre Art & Culture Center 
Historic Port Theatre Renovation  

Gulf $500,000 $2,597,283 

8 City of Port St. Joe 
Historic Centennial Building Restoration 

Gulf $286,000 $2,883,283 

9 Collier County Board of County Commissioners 
Roberts Ranch Home Stabilization and Rehabilitation 

Collier $442,277 $3,325,560 

10 Fort Lauderdale Historical Society, Inc. 
New River Inn Window, Room and Floor Rehabilitation 

Broward $95,000 $3,420,560 

11 Tall Timbers Research Station and Land Conservancy 
Dixie Main House Rehabilitation, Phase III 

Jefferson $500,000 $3,920,560 

12 Okeechobee Utility Authority 
People's Bank of Okeechobee Rehabilitation 

Okeechobee $340,900 $4,261,460 

13 City of Gretna 
Rehabilitation of The Old Gretna School House 

Gadsden $350,000 $4,611,460 

14 City of DeFuniak Springs 
Chautauqua Hall of Brotherhood: Preservation - 
Restoration - Rehabilitation, Phase II 

Walton $490,000 $5,101,460 

15 City of Boynton Beach 
Historic Boynton Beach High School Rehabilitation and 
Adaptive Reuse 

Palm Beach $430,400 $5,531,860 

16 Hendry County Board of County Commissioners 
Old Hendry County Courthouse Preservation, Phase II 

Hendry $500,000 $6,031,860 

17 Pioneer Settlement for the Creative Arts, Inc. 
Saving the Joseph Underhill House 

Volusia $50,000 $6,081,860 

18 Goodwood Museum and Gardens, Inc. 
Restoration of Gray Cottage at Goodwood Museum 

Leon $100,000 $6,181,860 

19 UWF Historic Trust 
UWF Historic Trust Window Restoration 

Escambia $61,500 $6,243,360 



20 Suwannee County Historical Commission 
Atlantic Coastline Freight Station Rehabilitation 

Suwannee $396,000 $6,639,360 

21 City of Quincy -- Police Department 
R D Edwards Building Restoration & Rehabilitation 

Gadsden $450,000 $7,089,360 

22 The Episcopal Diocese of Florida, Inc. 
Ruge Hall Restoration 

Leon $100,000 $7,189,360 

23 University of West Florida 
Uncovering the 1559 Emanuel Point III Shipwreck 

Escambia $290,085 $7,479,445 

24 Arnett Chapel African Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc. 
Arnett Chapel AME Church Roof and Restoration Project 

Gadsden $225,000 $7,704,445 

25 Ocala Main Street, Inc 
The Marion Hotel, AKA the Sovereign Building 
Restoration 

Marion $499,999 $8,204,444 

26 Historic Saint James African Methodist Episcopal Church 
Capital Preservation Project 

Seminole $311,500 $8,515,944 

27 City of Longwood 
J.D. & N.J. Lewis House 

Seminole $50,000 $8,565,944 

28 Big Bend Community Development Corporation 
Quincy Opera House/Quincy State Bank Acquisition 

Gadsden $220,000 $8,785,944 

29 Jacksonville Historical Society, Inc. 
Old St. Luke's Hospital Restoration 

Duval $100,000 $8,885,944 

30 The Children's Museum, Inc. 
Singing Pines Restoration 

Palm Beach $50,000 $8,935,944 

31 Florida Chautauqua Association 
Former Lakeside Hospital Preservation and Restoration 

Walton $272,110 $9,208,054 

32 City of Gainesville 
Historic Hartman House Renovation 

Alachua $116,843 $9,324,897 

33 Howard Academy Educational & Recreational Council 
Historic Howard Academy Restoration Project 

Jefferson $500,000 $9,824,897 

34 City of St. Petersburg 
Rehabilitation of Sunken Gardens' Original 1940 
Entrance Building 

Pinellas $250,000 $10,074,897 

35 The Episcopal Diocese of Florida, Inc. 
St Mark's Parish Hall 

Putnam $375,000 $10,449,897 

36 City of Palatka 
Palatka Historic Districts Brick Street Restoration 

Putnam $400,040 $10,849,937 

37 Florida Agricultural Museum, Inc. 
Strawn Citrus Complex Rehabilitation 

Flagler $75,000 $10,924,937 

38 Putnam County Historical Society, Inc. 
Riverboat Noah's Ark Restoration, Phase II 

Putnam $450,000 $11,374,937 

39 Cathedral Church of St. Luke 
Cathedral Stained Glass Window Restoration 

Orange $50,000 $11,424,937 

40 Lake Wales Charter Schools - Edward W. Bok Academy 
Historic 1919 School Building Restoration 

Polk $500,000 $11,924,937 

41 School District of Lee County 
Gwynne Building Restoration 

Lee $500,000 $12,424,937 

42 Timberly Trust, Inc. 
Moseley Homestead Major Renovations 

Hillsborough $500,000 $12,924,937 

43 Pasco County Board of County Commissioners 
Charles B. Anderson House Restoration 

Pasco $269,434 $13,194,371 

44 Clay County 
Clay County Historical Courthouse Restoration 

Clay $300,000 $13,494,371 



45 City of Vero Beach 
Vero Beach Community Center - Phase I Historic 
Rehabilitation 

Indian River $126,000 $13,620,371 

46 The Pleasant Street Historic Society 
Smith-Griffin House Rehabilitation 

Alachua $126,000 $13,746,371 

47 New Zion Missionary Baptist Church 
New Zion MB Church Parsonage Rehabilitation 

Nassau $199,376 $13,945,747 

48 La Tierra Prometida, Inc. 
Historic Baptist Church Rehabilitation, Phase I 

Nassau $453,800 $14,399,547 

49 City of Marianna 
Peel Building Rehabilitation 

Jackson $50,000 $14,449,547 

50 Indian River County Parks Division 
Kroegel Homestead Conservation Area Improvements 

Indian River $70,500 $14,520,047 

51 Department of Environmental Protection 
Fort Clinch State Park Bastion Restoration, Phase II 

Nassau $500,000 $15,020,047 

52 Florida State University 
Investigating Socio-Economic Negotiations at Mission 
San Luis 

Leon $129,466 $15,149,513 

53 Apalachicola Arsenal Museum Historical Society 
Apalachicola Arsenal Museum Steamship Theater and 
Interactive Children's Exhibit 

Gadsden $50,000 $15,199,513 

54 Flagler College 
Heritage Monitoring Scouts (HMS Florida): Statewide 
Citizen-Science Initiative 

St. Johns $242,700 $15,442,213 

55 The Saint Augustine Lighthouse and Museum 
Maritime Heritage Park Accessible Exhibits 

St. Johns $497,690 $15,939,903 

56 Patrons of Wakulla Springs Lodge, Inc. 
Preservation and Rehabilitation of the Lodge at Wakulla 
Springs 

Wakulla $452,400 $16,392,303 

57 Historical Society of Central Florida, Inc. 
Orange County Regional History Center New Permanent 
Third Floor Exhibit 

Orange $400,000 $16,792,303 

58 Trenton's Suwannee Valley Quilt Festival, Inc. 
Acquisition of Florida Quilt Museum Building 

Gilchrist $270,000 $17,062,303 

59 Opa-locka Community Development Corporation, Inc. 
Historic Hurt Building Restoration 

Miami-Dade $290,697 $17,353,000 

   TOTAL $17,353,000 

 

* Pursuant to s. 267.0617(3), Florida Statutes and the Special Category Grant guidelines as incorporated in Florida   

Administrative Code 1A-39.001, the list as submitted by the Florida Historical Commission has been amended by the 

Secretary of State prior to approval and submission for legislative funding consideration. 


